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Cabinet Member Councillor Ian Stewart, Deputy Leader (Portfolio 
Holder for Finance)

1 What is the Report About? (Executive Summary)

1.1 This report sets out the provisional year-end results (Provisional Outturn) 
against the Council’s Revenue Budget, Capital Programme and Treasury 
Management for the 2017/18 financial year. 

1.2 The starting point for the 2017/18 Budget is the Medium Term Financial 
Plan (MTFP) agreed by Council in February 2017. The financial context for 
the Council remains very challenging. In response to significant funding 
reductions from central government and increasing service pressures there 
is a total of £283million of savings required to maintain a balanced budget 
for the Council over the 11 year period from 2011/12.

1.3 The original Budget for 2017/18 was £380.141m. After taking account of 
adjustments to General Grants and transfers to and from reserves the 
revised total net expenditure budget 2017/18 for the Council is £375.072m. 
This is shown in Table 1. 

1.4 The key messages for Cabinet are set out below:

i The financial challenge continues. 2017/18 is the seventh full budget year of 
significant grant reductions from central government. The financial 
sustainability of the Council is critical to the delivery of Council services for 
the people of Cumbria, particularly those services identified in the Council 
Plan for the most vulnerable.

ii The provisional outturn position (31st March 2018) is an underspend of 
(£0.311m) against a budget of £375m. This is an improvement of (£0.332m) 
since the reported Q3 (31st December 2017) net pressure of £0.021m. 

iii Although the provisional overall position at the year-end is a marginal 
underspend against revised budgets, there are some significant pressures 
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on Directorate budgets which have been reported throughout the year that 
are offset with Corporate Budget savings.

iv The Directorate provisional outturn net pressure of £12.777m consists of a 
pressure in Children and Families Services Directorate of £11.450m, Health, 
Care & Community Services of £2.567m and Economy & Highways 
Directorate of £0.213m. These net pressures are partly offset by 
underspends in the Resources & Transformation Directorate of (£1.164m) 
and Fire & Rescue Services of (£0.290m). 

v A short summary of the budget pressures in the Children & Families 
Services, Health, Care & Community Services and Economy & Highways 
directorates is set out below and further information is set out in section 
three of this report and the directorate appendices.

- The Children & Families Services Directorate net pressure of 
£11.450m primarily relates to Commissioning of places for Children 
Looked After (CLA) pressure of £9.741m and the additional cost of 
externally provided workforce of £1.375m. The provisional outturn 
pressure for CLA is an increase of £1.040m from the Q3 position. This 
budget continues to be a significant budget pressure for the Council 
which is consistent with the national situation as councils face rising 
costs of Children Looked After due to a National shortage of foster 
placements and in some cases leading to uptake of residential 
packages. New entrants have been older teenagers with complex high 
needs behaviours making them difficult to match with foster carers.

- The Health, Care & Community Services Directorate net pressure of 
£2.567m has improved by (£1.311m) from Q3. The main elements 
relate to an increase of (£1.649m) income from responsible funding 
organisations in respect of the appropriate funding of packages of care 
for Younger adults, and improved recovery of Direct Payment and ISF 
income of (£0.707m). Offsetting this additional income is an increase 
in expenditure of £0.437m, due to the funding of post 18 packages of 
younger adults and an increase of £0.680m within Learning Disability 
Services due to increased total package costs including areas such as 
residential college placements. The balance relates to a number of 
variances across a range of service areas.

vi The Economy & Highways Directorate net pressure of £0.213m has 
decreased by (£0.383m) from the £0.596m forecast at Q3. The change since 
Q3 is due to an increase in the Director underspend (£0.105m), due to 
savings on staffing, a reduction in the overspend on Highways and Transport 
Services of (£0.290m), due mainly to an improvement in Streetworks income 
and reduced Operations pay costs, and an increase in the underspend on 
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the Economy and Environment budget of (£0.489m), mainly due to an 
increased underspend on Waste Management. This is offset by an increase 
relating to the adverse weather costs (not included at q3) and a continued 
overspend position on winter maintenance. 

vii The Resources & Transformation Directorate underspend has increased to 
(£1.164m) from the (£0.565m) forecast at Q3. The increase from Q3 of 
£0.599m is primarily due to increased underspends within Finance of 
(£0.267m), due to additional savings relating to staffing vacancies and a 
delay to an ill health retirement decision. Within Corporate Governance the 
underspend has increased by (£0.196m), due to a review of subscriptions, 
expert fees, the holding of the AD Corporate Governance post vacancy to 
the end of the year and lower average case costs than forecast at Q3, and 
finally within the Transformation team the increased underspend of 
(£0.094m) is due to a lower than forecast advertising and publicity costs and 
staff savings within Communications. Other changes of £0.042m reflect a 
slightly increased underspend on Business Services and a slightly reduced 
overspend in Corporate Procurement. 

viii The Q3 report to Cabinet on 22nd March did not include the additional costs 
incurred by the Council during the March 2018 snow event. The additional 
costs of the snow event are estimated at £0.576m and have been included in 
this provisional outturn report.  A Bellwin claim has been registered with 
Government for this event and the previous adverse weather events since 
September 2017 (estimated at £0.164m) giving a potential claim of £0.740m. 
However, the Council will need to fund the Bellwin threshold limit of 
£0.687m. This provisional outturn prudently assumes that expenditure above 
this threshold will not be recoverable at this stage due to it still being a 
provisional claim. As it is finalised any income due will be reported in 
2018/19 budget monitoring. 

ix As part of the Q3 monitoring report Cabinet on 22nd March, Cabinet agreed 
‘in principle’ to the transfer of any balances of funding unutilised in year to 
Earmarked Reserves as at 31 March 2018 in relation to the Public Health 
Reserve, Ways to Welfare, CDCs and Insurance. This was due to the earlier 
31st May deadline for publication of the Draft Statement of Accounts for 
2017/18. These transfers have been made and are set out in Appendix 1. 

x For Local Committees, Cabinet on 22nd March approved the transfer of the 
net revenue balance of both accelerated spend and underspends on Local 
Committee budgets (highways and non-highways) as at 31st March 18 to an 
Earmarked Reserve for use in 2018/19. The value of this transfer at the 31st 
March is £0.779m. See para 3.7.3 for more detailed information.

xi Earmarked reserves have increased slightly in 2017/18 from £63.345m to 
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£64.512m at year end, a net increase of £1.167m. The net increase in 
earmarked reserves of £1.167m is comprised of a reduction of (£14.107m) 
offset by an increase of £15.274m.  The reduction in earmarked reserves of 
(£14.107m) includes (£6.135m) planned to support the 2017/18 Budget and 
(£1.758m) of Public Health Grant. The increase in earmarked reserves of 
£15.274m includes a transfer of £6.404m to reserves in respect of the 
Minimum Revenue Provision policy changes and resultant saving agreed by 
Council in January 2018, which will support the 2018/19 Budget. Appendix 4 
sets out the detailed transfers to and from earmarked reserves during the 
year.

xii The balance on the General Fund at 1st April 2017 was £10.159m. As a 
result of the provisional outturn underspend of (£0.311m), the General Fund 
Balance at the 31st March 2018 is £10.470m.  This is consistent with the 
minimum level of General Reserve Balances target set by Council in 
February 2018 of £10m. 

xiii The provisional outturn includes delivery against the planned 2017/18 
savings target of £16.398m. A total of £12.773m (77.9%) was delivered by 
31st March 2018, giving a shortfall of £3.625m against this target. This is an 
improvement of (£0.652m) since Q3 and primarily relates to an improvement 
in the Cumbria Care Older Adult Residential Reprovision saving. The 
£3.625m shortfall relates to £3.230m in the Health, Care & Communities 
Directorate, £0.350m in the Economy & Highways Directorate and £0.045m 
in the Children & Families Directorate. The shortfall in the delivery of savings 
target is set out within directorate’s appendices and in Appendix 2.

xiv Council approved a capital programme for 2017/18 in February 2017 of 
£163.868m for Council delivered schemes and £2.750m for schemes where 
the Council is the Accountable Body. As at Q3 there was a revised Council 
capital programme of £160.103m.

xv The Capital Budget 2017/18 shows an increase in Quarter 4 of £1.530m due 
to external contributions received, giving a revised Council capital 
programme of £161.633m, this excludes the Accountable Bodies 
programme.

xvi The provisional outturn expenditure for the 2017/18 Capital Programme is 
£137.457m. Overall there is a variance against the Council capital budget of 
£24.176m; the £137.457m spend compares to the £161.633m capital 
budget. This variance is made up of £24.377m slippage i.e. programmed 
expenditure to be delivered in future years, £0.496m of accelerated spend 
and an underspend position of £0.295m. Council approved in February 2018 
to allow both the slippage and the accelerated spend from 2017/18 to be 
automatically transferred to 2018/19. 
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2018/19 Capital and Revenue Budget Monitoring – update 

a) In reviewing the 2018/19 Capital programme, updated for the 2017/18 
slippage and accelerated spend position, Cabinet is asked to recommend to 
Council changes to the 2018/19 Capital Programme. This includes reprofiling 
schemes where required and including additional schemes where funding 
has been announced after the February 2018 Council. These are 
summarised in para 3.45-3.49. 

b) For 2018/19 the revenue budget monitoring report will be updated to reflect 
the revised ELT structure that came into effect on the 1st May 2018.

c) Cabinet is asked to approve the transfer of £1.075m from the Volatility 
Reserve to a new Innovation Fund (Earmarked Reserve) in 2018/19. The 
Innovation Fund will be used to provide investment to support the 
development of new ways of working, drive innovation and support the 
achievement of savings in future years. Appropriate governance to approve 
utilisation of the Fund is being established through the Strategic Investment 
Group. Cabinet is asked to delegate authority to approve the use of the Fund 
to the Director of Finance (S151 officer) up to a value of £0.250m and to 
approve the use of the Fund to the Director of Finance (S151 officer) in 
consultation with the Leader and Deputy Leader and relevant Portfolio holder 
for values greater than £0.250m. The fund is expected to support innovation 
for the three year period 2018/19 – 2020/21. Where available the Innovation 
Fund will be increased to support new ways of working and innovation. 

2 Recommendations

2.1 Cabinet is asked to:

a) Note the Revised Revenue Budget provisional outturn for monitoring purposes 
of £375.072m as a result of the transfers from the Inflation and Contingency 
budget and agreed transfers from reserves (set out in Appendix 1). 

b) Note the provisional outturn Revenue Budget of an underspend of (£0.311m).

c) Note progress in delivering the revised 2017/18 savings target of £16.398m; a 
total of £12.773m (77.9%) of the 2017/18 savings target was delivered by 31st 
March 2018.  

d) Note the General Reserve balance at 31st March 2018 of £10.470m. 

e) Approve the following recommendations in respect of the establishment of an 
innovation fund:
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 Establishment of an Innovation Fund as an earmarked reserve from 1st 
April 2018.

 The transfer of the £1.075m into the Innovation Fund from the Volatility 
Earmarked Reserve from 1st April 2018.

 Delegate authority to use of the Fund to the Director of Finance (S151 
officer) in consultation with the Leader and Deputy Leader and relevant 
Portfolio holder for values greater than £0.250m.

f) Approve an increase to the 2017/18 capital programme of £1.530m to existing 
capital schemes in 2017/18 to reflect additional contributions received. Table 6 
sets out the detail.

g) Note the provisional outturn for the Capital Programme 2017/18 of £137.457m 
against a current budget of £161.633m (excluding Accountable Bodies) 
resulting in a variance of (£24.176m) as set out in Table 7.

h) Note Treasury Management activities have operated within the treasury limits 
set out in the Council’s Treasury Policy Statement and Treasury Strategy 
Statement and the Prudential Indicators set by Council in February 2018.

i) For the dormant trust funds where the Council has been unable to locate a 
governing document   Cabinet is asked to make the following resolution to  
effect the transfer of this £0.016m to Cumbria Community Foundation (see 
paragraph 3.60).  
“Cumbria County Council is the present charity trustee of the following 
unregistered charitable trusts:  

(i). Blackett – Ord Prize Fund
(ii).Gilbert Gilkes Prize
(iii). W Gordon Prize
(iv). George Grace Prize
(v).Chance Memorial Library Fund
(vi). Charles Edmonds Mem – Wyndham  

(the Charities)

In exercise of the power conferred by section 268 of the Charities Act 2011 
Cumbria County Council resolves to transfer all the property of the Charities to 
the Cumbria Community Foundation a registered charity in England and Wales 
(number 1075120) whose principal office is at Dovenby Hall, Dovenby, 
Cockermouth CA14 0PN.” 

(ii) Delegate authority to the Director of Finance to prepare the resolution 
document to be executed by the Council and the statement for reasons for 
passing the Resolution and send these to the Charity Commission.

j) Cabinet is asked to authorise the Chief Executive to undertake the actions 
required in respect of the Henry Charles Howard Memorial Fund to appoint 
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Askam Bryan College and Cumbria Community Foundation as the replacement 
trustees 

k) Cabinet is asked to approve the actions required in order to: reactivate the 
body of trustees for the Cumberland and Westmorland Welfare Trust for the 
Blind; the transfer of its assets to the Cumbria Community Foundation or 
another charity with objects to assist the blind or partially sighted in Cumbria; 
and its winding up.  

2018/19 Capital and Revenue Budget Monitoring – update 

l) Cabinet is asked to approve the inclusion of the Healthy Pupil Capital Scheme 
of £0.368m funded from a specific capital grant. 

m) Cabinet is asked to recommend to Council an increase to the Strategic 
Acquisition Fund scheme of £0.326m funded from these additional capital 
receipts. Cabinet is asked to approve delegating the decision to spend the 
Strategic Acquisition Fund to the Executive Director of Economy and 
Infrastructure in consultation with the Leader, Deputy Leader and Portfolio 
Holder. 

n) Cabinet is asked to recommend to Council the merger of the already approved 
Inclusive Cumbria – James Rennie scheme (£2.402m) and the already 
approved Alternative Provision scheme (£1.832m) and the already improved 
QKS/ Sandgate scheme (£3.287m) to become an overall Inclusion Strategy 
scheme (£7.521m). This will be used to deliver appropriate capital schemes to 
support delivery of the Inclusion Strategy. Further information on the proposed 
Alternative Provision schemes are included in a separate report to Cabinet on 
today’s agenda. The QKS/ Sandgate scheme is continuing to be developed. 
Due to the need to further develop further schemes there is also a request to 
re-profile £2.036m of this scheme from 2018/19 to 2019/20 (£1.036m) and to 
2020/21 (£1.000m).

o) Cabinet is asked to recommend to Council the inclusion of a new capital 
scheme for the Stage 3 Preliminary Design scheme development for the 
Carlisle Southern Link Road £0.640m in 2018/19.

p) Cabinet is asked to recommend to Council the following changes to the2018-19 
capital programme:
Reprofiling of £12.433m into 2019/20 (£8.136m) and 2020/21 (£4.297m) (see 

para 3.49).
 Increase the Pot Hole Action scheme by £1.618m reflecting additional Pot 

hole Grant received for 2018/19. 
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 Increase the Strategic Asset Acquisition Fund by £0.326m funded from the 
additional capital receipts achieved in 2017/18. 
 Include Healthy Pupil Grant of £0.368m. 
Bring forward accelerated spend on the Prioritised Capital Maintenance 

scheme of £0.360m from 2019/20 to 2018/19 in respect of installation of 
sprinklers at Sandside school as part of the new build project.

3 Background to the Proposals

Revenue Budget

3.1 The starting point for the Revenue Budget was the Medium Term Financial 
Plan (MTFP) agreed by Council in February 2017. After taking account of 
adjustments to General Grants and transfers to and from reserves the 
revised total net expenditure budget 2017/18 for the Council is £375.072m. 
These adjustments are set out below:

Table 1 – Net Budget £m £m

Original Total Net Expenditure Budget 380.141

Q1 Adjustments agreed by Cabinet 21st September 0.629

Q2 Adjustments agreed by Cabinet 21st December 3.620

Q3 Adjustments agreed by Cabinet 22nd March (4.634)

Q4 Adjustments to General Grants 0.878

Q4 Additional income from Business Rates Pool (see para 3.2) 0.320

Q4 Net transfers to DSG earmarked reserves (See Appendix 1) 0.120

Q4 Net transfers to earmarked reserves (See Appendix 1) (6.002)

Total Q4 Amendments (4.684)

Revised Total Net Expenditure Budget 375.072

3.2 Appendix 1 contains detailed information relating to the budget 
amendments and the allocation to Directorates where applicable. Further 
information regarding the changes to the net budget since Q3 is set out 
below. 

 Adjustments to General Grants Received - the Council received net 
increased general grants totalling £0.878m since the Q3 budget 
monitoring report, these are set out below:

Table 2: Adjustments to General Grants Received £m
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Table 2: Adjustments to General Grants Received £m
Additional New Burden Tobacco Sales General Grant – a new grant to 
cover any additional costs incurred as a direct result of the implementation 
of TPD and Age of Sale Regulations for Nicotine Inhaling Products. 
Budget transferred to Economy and Highways Directorate.

0.007

NNDR 31 Grants – additional S31 grant payable to the Authority after the 
2016/17 reconciliation of NNDR3 returns. Budget transferred to the 
inflation budget and released as an underspend.

0.071

Transparency Grant – this relates to grant funding to cover costs of 
complying with the Transparency Code around publication of Authority 
information. Budget transferred to the inflation budget and released as an 
underspend.

0.013

Troubled and Focussed Families Grant – this relates to the additional 
Payment by Results element of the grant for helping a certain number of 
families.  Budget transferred to C&FS Directorate consistent with previous 
years.

0.436

Flood Relief Grant – this is additional S31 Grant to compensate the 
Authority for additional business rates relief given to flooded business in 
2017/18. Budget transferred to the inflation budget and released as an 
underspend.

0.014

Business rates Top Up Grant – this relates to the announcement at the 
Local Government Finance Settlement 2018/19 that amended the 
calculation for 2017/18 top up grant. Budget reduction transferred to the 
inflation budget.

(0.076)

General Grants received in 2017/18 relating to 2018/19 – This is a 
technical adjustment that increases the General Grants and there is 
compensating transfer to earmarked reserves, there is a nil impact on the 
Net Revenue Budget. 

0.413

Total 0.878

 Additional income from the Cumbria Business Rates Pool. The latest 
Cumbria Business Rates Pool (includes the County Council and five of the 
six Cumbria district councils – excludes Copeland) monitoring information 
forecasts an increase in the Pool income; the County Council’s share of 
this additional income is £0.320m. This additional business rates income 
has been transferred to the inflation budget and released as an 
underspend to support the provisional outturn position; see paragraph 
3.11. 
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Provisional Outturn – Year End Results 2017-18

3.3 The provisional net expenditure for 2017/18 is £374.761m; resulting in a 
net underspend of (£0.311m) as summarised in the Table overleaf.

Table 3: Revenue Budget Monitoring 2017/18 (as at 31st March 2018) 

ORIGINAL 
BUDGET As at 31st March 2018 REVISED 

BUDGET
ACTUAL 

EXPENDITURE

VARIATION 
FROM 

BUDGET

Q3 Variance 
reported

Change in 
VARIATION

£000 £000 £000 £000 £000 £000
Directorate

66,709 Children & Families Services 68,674 80,124 11,450 10,794 656
115,374 Health, Care & Community Services 118,655 121,222 2,567 3,878 (1,311)
119,068 Economy & Highways Services 125,882 126,095 213 596 (383)
16,792 Fire & Rescue Service 17,093 16,803 (290) (14) (276)
7,989 Local Committees 8,057 8,057 0 (0) 0

25,937 Resources and Transformation 28,998 27,835 (1,164) (565) (599)
351,869 Total Service Expenditure 367,359 380,136 12,777 14,690 (1,912)

0
28,272 Other corporate items 7,713 (5,375) (13,088) (14,669) 1,581

380,141 Total Net Expenditure 375,072 374,761 (311) 21 (331)

0 Transfer to/ (from) general reserves 0 311 311 (21)
0 Transfer from general reserves (risk) 742 742 0 0

(4,973) Transfer to/(from) earmarked reserves 1,681 1,681 0 0
375,168 Net Budget Requirement 377,495 377,495 0 0

Sources of Finance
33,783 General Grants 35,191 35,191
65,273 Top Up Funding 65,197 65,197
40,572 Revenue Support Grant 40,572 40,572
18,198 Retained Business Rates 19,193 19,193

217,342 Income from Council Tax 217,342 217,342
375,168 377,495 377,495

3.4 Appendix 1 sets out the Council’s Net Revenue Budget for 2017/18. It 
shows the movement in the Net Revenue Budget against which service 
expenditure is monitored, from an original budget of £380.141m when the 
budget was agreed by Council in February 2017 to £375.072m at 31st 
March 2018. 

3.5 The provisional outturn for the Directorate service budgets shows a net 
pressure of £12.777m, this relates to directorate net budget pressures in 
Children’s & Families Services of £11.450m, Health, Care & Communities 
£2.567m and Economy & Highways Directorate of £0.213m, these are 
offset by directorate savings in Resources & Transformation (£1.164m) and 
Fire & Rescue Services of (£0.290m). The key variances within Directorate 
budgets are detailed in the relevant Directorate Appendices 3 (1-8) and 
summarised overleaf:



11

Directorate Budgets: Net Pressures

3.6 The Directorate net pressures are set out overleaf:

3.6.1 Children & Families Services - a net pressure of £11.450m – The main 
factors contributing to the to the Children & Families Services provisional 
outturn net pressure are summarised in the table below:

Q4 Q3 Variance
£m £m £m

Commissioning of places for Children Looked After 9.741 8.701 1.040
Additional cost of Externally Provided Workforce 1.375 1.410 -0.035 
Invest to reduce cost - Social Work Academy Staff 0.591 0.578 0.013
Focus Family/Health and Wellbeing reduced commitments            -1.000 -1.000 0.000
Direct Payments and Homecare 0.389 0.752 -0.363 
Carers/ Short Breaks & Other inclusion contracts 0.166 0.235 -0.069 
Employee Cost related variances 0.355 0.422 -0.067 
Other areas -0.166 -0.305 0.139

11.451 10.794 0.657

3.6.2 The main change since Q3 relate to Children Looked After and Other 
Areas, these are set out below:

3.6.3 Children Looked After: Commissioning of places for Children Looked 
After has a net overspend of £9.741m. The expenditure in this area has 
increased by £1.040m since the Q3 forecast. 

3.6.4 Overall Children Looked After numbers have increased since Q3 from 647 
at 31st December, up to 666 at 31st March, an increase of 19. This net 
increase consists of increases in both nil or low cost packages and an 
increase in more costly packages. The reasons for the movement in 
numbers against specific placement types are as follows:

- National shortage of foster placements in some cases leading to 
uptake of residential packages; and

- Entrants have been older teenagers with complex high needs 
behaviours making them difficult to match with foster carers. 

3.6.5 Following the OFSTED inspection outcome the Directorate has introduced 
a Children Looked After Recovery Plan.  The CLA Recovery Plan will be 
overseen by the DMT and will track impact of the strategic planning actions 
and the related activity.  The Corporate Director will also report progress on 
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the CLA Recovery Plan to the Chief Executive at their monthly 1:1 
meetings.  The performance will be shared monthly with lead members at 
the regular budget meetings.

3.6.6 Other areas: Other areas have a net underspend of (£0.166m). Across the 
rest of the Directorate there are other variances which have resulted in a 
total overspend underspend of (£0.166m).  This represents a decrease of 
£0.139m compared to the forecast underspend of (£0.305m) at Quarter 3.

3.6.7 The £0.139m change is due to increased forecast costs within the Children 
Looked After Purchasing budgets of £0.442m relating to home to school, 
pathway payments, contact, transport, offset by underspends across Early 
Help and Learning due to staff vacancies, and underspends on non-staff 
related expenditure 

3.6.8 A restructure of the ledger in 2018-19 is planned to link management 
structure with budgets will give greater visibility to improve budget holder 
control over variances across the Directorate.  Once the structure is in 
place refresher training will be provided for all budget managers to give an 
understanding both of the Budget Manager system used for monitoring and 
of the requirements of effective budget monitoring. Additional information 
on the directorate position is set out in Appendix 3 (1).

3.6.9 Health, Care and Community Services Directorate - a net pressure of 
£2.567m – The Health, Care & Community Services Directorate net 
pressure of £2.567m has decreased by (£1.311m) from Q3. The main 
elements relate to an increase of (£1.649m) income from responsible 
funding organisations in respect of the appropriate funding of packages of 
care for Younger adults, and improved recovery of Direct Payment and ISF 
income of (£0.707m). Offsetting this income is an increase in expenditure of 
£0.437m due to the funding of post 18 packages of care and support 
previously managed by Children’s Services and an increase of £0.680m 
within Learning Disability Services due to increased total package costs 
including areas such as residential college placements. The balance relates 
to a number of variances across a range of service areas.

3.6.10 More information relating to the directorate position is set out in Appendix 
3(2).

xvii Economy & Highways Services – a net pressure of £0.213m – The Economy 
& Highways Directorate net pressure of £0.213m has decreased by 
(£0.383m) from the £0.596m forecast pressure at Q3. The change since Q3 
is due to an increase in the Director underspend (£0.105m), due to savings 
on staffing, a reduction in the overspend on Highways and Transport 
Services of (£0.290m), due mainly to an improvement in Streetworks income 
and reduced Operations pay costs, and an increase in the underspend on 
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the Economy and Environment budget of (£0.489m), mainly due to an 
increased underspend on Waste Management. This is offset by an increase 
relating to the adverse weather costs (not included at q3) and a continued 
overspend position on winter maintenance. 

3.6.11 Adverse Weather Events 2017/18: The additional costs of the 2018 snow 
event are estimated at £0.576m and have been included in this provisional 
outturn report.  A Bellwin claim has been registered with Government for 
this event and the previous adverse weather events, estimated at £0.164m, 
giving a potential claim of £0.740m. However, the Council will need to fund 
the Bellwin threshold limit (determined by Central Government) of £0.687m. 
This provisional outturn prudently assumes that expenditure above this 
threshold will not be recoverable at this stage due to it still being a 
provisional claim. As it is finalised any income due will be reported in 
2018/19 budget monitoring.

3.6.12 More information relating to the directorate position is set out in Appendix 3 
(3).

Directorate Budgets: Net Underspends

3.7 The directorate pressures are partly offset by an underspend in Resource 
and Transformation Directorate of (£1.164m) and Fire & Rescue Service of 
(£0.290m):

3.7.1 Resource and Transformation – a net underspend of (£1.164m) - The 
underspend has increased to (£1.164m) from the (£0.565m) forecast at Q3. 
The movement from Q3 is primarily due to increased underspends within 
Finance of (£0.267m), due to additional savings relating to staffing 
vacancies and a delay to an ill health retirement decision, within Corporate 
Governance of (£0.196m), due to a review of subscriptions, expert fees, the 
holding of the AD Corporate Governance post to the end of the year and 
lower average case costs than forecast at Q3, and finally within the 
Transformation team of (£0.094m) due to a lower than forecast advertising 
and publicity costs and staff savings within Communications. Other 
changes of £0.042m reflect a slightly increased underspend on Business 
Services and a slightly reduced overspend in Corporate Procurement.

3.7.2 Fire & Rescue Service – a net underspend of (£0.290m) - The provisional 
outturn net underspend within the Directorate is (£0.290m) which is an 
improvement of (£0.276m) since Q3, the underspend is largely due to an 
underspend in staffing costs within the On-Call firefighting establishment 
offset by overspends in transport and supplies and services. More 
information relating to the directorate is set out in Appendix 3(4).
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3.7.3 Local Committees – a balanced budget - The actual spend for the Local 
Committees at 31st March 2018 is £8.057m against a revised net budget of 
£8.836m, giving a net underspend of (£0.779m). Cabinet have approved 
the transfer of the net revenue balance of both accelerated spend and 
underspends on Local Committee budgets (highways and non-highways) 
as at 31 March 18 to an Earmarked Reserve for use in 2018/19. The table 
below sets out the carry forward of balances against each detailed budget.

Table 4 – Local Committees Revenue Budget Monitoring 2017/18 (at 31st March 2018)

 £m Original 
Budget

Revised 
Budget Outturn

Over / 
(Under) 
spend 

before carry 
forward

Balances 
carried 
forward

(under) / 
overspend 
after carry 
forwards

Discretionary Budget, 
incorporating General 
Provision, School Crossing 
Patrols and 0-19 Services

1.120 1.747 1.134 (0.613) (0.613) 0.000

Neighbourhood 
Development-Area Support 
Teams

0.613 0.614 0.614 0.000 0.000 0.000

Money Advice - CAB 0.317 0.317 0.317 0.000 0.000 0.000
Miscellaneous other 0.093 0.172 0.090 (0.082) (0.082) 0.000
Non-Highways Budgets 2.143 2.850 2.155 (0.695) (0.695) 0.000
Highways 5.845 5.645 5.627 (0.018) (0.018) 0.000
Highways & Non-
Highways Local 
Committee Budgets

7.988 8.495 7.782 (0.713) (0.713) 0.000

Individual Local Member 
Schemes 0.000 0.341 0.275 (0.066) (0.066) 0.000

Total Local Committee 
Budgets 7.988 8.836 8.057 (0.779) (0.779) 0.000

3.8 Further details are included in Appendix 3 (5).

Other Corporate Items Budget

3.9 The Other Corporate Items budget has underspent by (£13.088m), this is 
consists of: 

 Treasury Management savings of (£8.070m) (see paragraph 3.42);

 A (£0.696m) underspend on the residual pensions budget;

 A (£6.316m) underspend on the inflation budget as set out in paragraph 
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3.12 below;

 A (£1.000m) underspend relating to the release of a Public Health 
earmarked reserve; 

 A (£0.500m) underspend relating to an increase in the dividend from 
Cumbria County Holdings Ltd to £1.5m from the planned £1m. 

3.10 These are partly offset by an overspend on the elections budget £0.230m, 
due to increased venue hire and training costs incurred and expensedby 
the District Councils in the County Council elections in May and an 
overspend on other items of £3.272m, this is made up of: 

 A £0.515m due to a debtors accrual for 2016/17 for contributions from 
Health and other partners to the Council in Children and Families Services 
that is no longer expected to be received;

 A £0.883m prudent increase to the bad debt provision;

 A £0.689m provision for ill health retirements already in progress;

 A £0.636m provision for the possible repayment of Business Recovery 
flood grant to Central Government as part of the ongoing closedown and 
audit of all 2015 Flood Grant funding; and 

 A £0.395m provision for the estimated backdated element of the approved 
re-grading of posts in Health and Care and Children’s Directorates.

Inflation and Contingency Budget

3.11 The original inflation and contingency budget includes provision for inflation 
for pay, specific contracts, premises expenditure and other inflationary 
pressures and risks. There is an underspend of (£6.316m) on the Inflation 
and Contingency budget for 2017/18. This has increased by (£0.622m) 
from the Q3 position mainly due to planned transfers from an earmarked 
reserve to support the 2017/18 budget of (£0.193m) and additional income 
from the Business Rates Pool of (£0.320m). Additional grants and 
corporate income received during the year are added to the Inflation 
Budget and allocated or released as an underspend as required. 

3.12 The original General Contingency Budget was £1.500m and was fully 
allocated in Q1 and Q2 as set out below. 

Table 4 General Contingency Budget
General Contingency £m
2017/18 approved budget 1.500
Transfers agreed in Q1 Agreed in Q1 (1.137)
Transfers agreed in Q2 Agreed in Q2 (0.363)
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Subtotal (1.500)
General Contingency budget remaining 0

Progress on 2017/18 Savings Propositions

3.13 The provisional outturn includes delivery against the planned 2017/18 
savings target of £16.398m. A total of £12.773m (77.9%) was delivered by 
31st March 2018, giving a shortfall of £3.625m against this target. This is 
an improvement of (£0.652m) since Q3 and primarily relates to an 
improvement in the Cumbria Care Older Adult Residential Reprovision 
saving. The £3.625m shortfall relates to £3.230m in the Health, Care & 
Communities Directorate, £0.350m in the Economy & Highways Directorate 
and £0.045m in the Children & Families Directorate. The shortfall in the 
delivery of savings target is set out within directorate’s appendices and in 
Appendix 2.

General Reserve and Earmarked Balances

3.14 As part of setting the budget for 2017/18, Council agreed in February 2017 
to transfer the additional income from Business Rates and Council Tax, 
which was reported between Cabinet recommending the 2017/18 budget 
and Council approving it, to the Council’s Volatility Reserve. The value of 
the volatility reserve as at 1 April 2017 was £0.742m. The volatility reserve 
has been transferred to the General Fund Balance on 1st April 2017 giving 
a General Fund balance of £10.159m. The General Fund Balance for the 
31st March 2018 is £10.470m. This is consistent with the minimum level of 
General Reserve Balances target set by Council in February 2018 of £10m. 

3.15 The balance on Council earmarked reserves (excluding DSG funded 
reserves) at the 31st March 2018 is £64.512m. 

Table 5 – Movements in Earmarked Reserves (excluding DSG funded reserves)
 £m
Balance at 1st April 2017 63.345
Budgeted transfer to reserves (4.973)
 Subtotal 58.372
Q1 Total Net Transfers from Reserves (2.433)
Q2 Total Net Transfers from Reserves (2.863)
Q3 Total Net Transfers to/(from) Reserves 5.434
Q4 Transfer of 2017/18 Local Committee Carry Forward Balances 0.779
Q4 Total Transfers to/(from) Reserves already approved 5.223
Subtotal 4.754

Balance at 31st March 2018 64.512

Note: The bulk of Earmarked Reserves relate to the Equal Pay and Modernisation Reserve 
(£4.906m), revenue grants received for future activities (£3.913m), Insurance (£12.284) and 
PFI schemes (£28.873m).  
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3.16 Directorate budgets have been adjusted for transfers to and from 
earmarked reserves in line with previously approved decisions for use of 
these reserves. The increase in earmarked reserves of £15.274m includes 
a transfer of £6.404m to reserves in respect of the Minimum Revenue 
Provision policy changes and resultant saving agreed by Council in 
January 2018, which will support the 2018/19 Budget. 

3.17 The increase also relates to a £2.427m transfer to the Insurance Reserve 
reflecting a significant increase in highways insurance claims following this 
years’ hard winter. Appendix 4 sets out the detailed transfers to and from 
earmarked reserves during the year.

3.18 Due to the earlier timetable for publication of the Statement of Accounts for 
2017/18 (draft published by the 31st May 2018) Cabinet on 22nd March 
2018 approved ‘in principle’ transfers of any balances of funding unutilised 
in year to Earmarked Reserves as at 31 March 2018 in relation to the 
Public Health Reserve, Ways to Welfare and Insurance. These are 
included in Appendix 4.

DSG Reserves  -High Needs

3.19 The High Needs DSG Recovery plan is being monitored through Schools 
Forum with an update reported to Cabinet quarterly. Overall there have 
been delays in some of the potential savings being achieved. This includes 
the savings linked to the review of Alternative Provision and continued 
demand increases on Education and Health Care Plan’s. Contributions 
from partners have been achieved. 

3.20 The final outturn position for the High Needs DSG budget for 2017/18 was 
a small underspend of £ 0.075m. This compares to a planned underspend 
of £2.7m for the year which at Q3 was not going to achieved and in fact a 
£1.1m overspend was forecast. The improvement reflects a reduction in 
High Needs Post 16 costs. Further detail is provided in Appendix 3(1). The 
High Needs DSG deficit position at 1 April 2017 was £4.915m. As a result 
of the underspend of £0.075m this has reduced to £4.840m as at 31 March 
2018. 

 Capital Programme

Revisions to the Programme

3.21 Council approved a capital programme for 2017/18 in February 2017 of 
£163.868m for Council delivered schemes and £2.750m for schemes 
where the Council is Accountable Body.

3.22 The Capital Budget 2017/18 showed a net decrease in Quarters 1 to 3 of 
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£3.765m to reflect a number of changes to the capital programme giving a 
revised Council capital programme of £160.103m.

3.23 The Capital Budget 2017/18 shows an increase in Quarter 4 of £1.530m 
due to external contributions received, giving a revised Council capital 
programme of £161.633m, this excludes the Accountable Bodies 
programme. The changes are summarised in Table 6. 

3.24 Cabinet is asked to approve that £1.530m of additional contributions to 
existing schemes to be included within the capital programme. Table 6 sets 
out the detail:

Table 6: Summary of Capital Budget Changes

Provisional outturn Position

3.25 Appendix 5 details the original Capital Budget 2017/18 as approved in 
February 2017, together with a breakdown of the movement from the 
original approved programme, expenditure to date, provisional outturn and 
variances from the revised budget.  This is summarised by the main 
elements of the Capital Programme in the table below.
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Table 7 – Capital Programme Provisional outturn 2017/18

Totals for Services

2017/18 
Capital 

Programme 
Per Approved 

Budget 
February 2017

2016/17 
Accelerated 

Spend / 
Slippage

2017/18 
changes to 
June 2017 

(Qtr 1), 
updates, re-

profiles

2017/18 
changes to 

Sept 2017 (Qtr 
2), updates, re-

profiles

2017/18 
changes to 

Dec 2017 (Qtr 
3) updates, re-

profiles

Revised 
Budget

Total Spend 
as at 31st 
December 

2017

Forecast 
Outturn as 

at 31st 
March 2018

Variance 
(Outturn to 

Budget)

Over / 
(Under) 
Spends 

estimated at 
outturn

(Slippage) 
at outturn

Accelerated 
Expenditur
e at outturn

£000 £000 £000 £000 £000 £000 £000 £000 £000 £000 £000 £000

CAPITAL PROGRAMME - 
CHILDREN AND FAMILIES 
SERVICES

42,564 3,536 (6,931) (1,038) 50 38,476 29,607 29,607 (8,869) (12) (8,857) 0

CAPITAL PROGRAMME - 
HEALTH CARE AND COMMUNITY 
SERVICES

10,970 1,399 (5,239) 0 0 7,130 3,308 3,308 (3,822) (28) (3,794) 0

CAPITAL PROGRAMME - 
ECONOMY AND HIGHWAYS 
SERVICES

104,150 11,246 (4,886) (4,184) 1,653 108,803 99,980 99,980 (8,823) (255) (8,985) 417

CAPITAL PROGRAMME -
RESOURCES AND 
TRANSFORMATION

2,250 911 0 (10) 165 3,727 2,390 2,389 (1,338) 0 (1,417) 79

CAPITAL PROGRAMME - 
CUMBRIA FIRE AND RESCUE 
SERVICE

3,934 2,039 (1,345) (1,131) 0 3,497 2,173 2,173 (1,324) 0 (1,324) 0

TOTAL FOR CUMBRIA COUNTY 
COUNCIL 163,868 19,131 (18,401) (6,363) 1,868 161,633 137,457 137,457 (24,176) (295) (24,377) 496

CAPITAL PROGRAMME - 
ACCOUNTABLE BODY 2,750 3,468 (1,300) 0 0 4,918 2,168 2,168 (2,750) 0 (4,750) 2,000

Grand Total 166,618 22,599 (19,701) (6,363) 1,868 166,551 139,625 139,625 (26,926) (295) (29,127) 2,496

Capital Programme 2017/18

Note: Accountable body expenditure is separate from the Council’s own capital programme

3.26 The provisional outturn expenditure for the 2017/18 Capital Programme is 
£137.457m. Overall there is a variance against the Council capital budget 
of £24.176m; the £137.457m spend compares to the £161.633m capital 
budget. This variance is made up of £24.377m slippage i.e. programmed 
expenditure to be delivered in future years, £0.496m of accelerated spend 
and an underspend position of £0.295m.

3.27 The underspend for the year is £0.295m. This underspend is mainly made 
up of £0.247m underspend on the Connecting Cumbria phase 1 project 
due to cost efficiencies within the Phase 1 deployment. The Connecting 
Cumbria Phase 1 contract made fibre broadband of at least 8Mbps 
available to more than 120,000 properties, almost 5,000 more than 
originally anticipated and also delivered superfast infrastructure above 
24Mbps to 114,119 properties exceeding contractual targets. 

Slippage

3.28 The major areas of slippage in 2017/18 are:
Scheme Value Comment 
Inclusive Cumbria – James 
Rennie

£1.036m Enquiries into alternative delivery 
models are being conducted, with a view 
to ensuring placement sufficiency.

Campus Whitehaven £4.217m Completion is now expected to be 
delivered in December 2018 following 
severe weather delays during the winter 
months.

QKS/Sandgate School 
(SEN)

£1.656m Ongoing discussions with the school to 
confirm final options and delivery. 
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Scheme Value Comment 
Modernising Cumbria Care £2.798m Works have commenced on site and 

with completion in 2018/19 financial 
year.  The slippage reflects the 
contractors programme of works with 
the majority of costs occurring in 
2018/19.

Additional pothole action 
funding

£1.232m Government notified the additional Pot 
Hole funding of £1.435m for 2017/18 on 
1 February 2018. £0.221m of that 
additional funding was spent within 
2017/18, the remainder (£1.232m) will 
be spent in 2018/19. 

CCC funded Flood Recovery 
Scheme

£1.000m The final business case between 
Newman School and the Education and 
Schools Funding Agency is now due to 
be completed in 2018/19.

DfT funded Flood Recovery 
Scheme

£2.282m This planned slippage into 2018/19 is in 
order to reduce the volume of surfacing 
schemes on the network to improve 
traffic functionality on key parts of the 
Cumbrian network and this reduces 
capacity stress on the supply chain.

Corporate Property Planned 
Maintenance and 
Improvement

£1.197m Slippage reflects the expenditure for the 
planned corporate building demolitions 
now to occur in 2018/19, along with 
expenditure for the lift refurbishments.

Capitalisation Flexibilities 
expenditure

£1.397m This scheme is available to fund 
revenue costs where it is shown that 
future ongoing savings will be achieved. 
For 2017/18 relevant VR costs have 
been charged to this scheme with the 
balance of £1.397m transferred into 
2018/19. 

Fire Vehicle Replacement £0.744m This slippage reflects a review of future 
delivery models in line with IRMP which 
includes smaller multipurpose 
appliances, delivered over next 3 years.

Total £17.559m 

Delivery in 2017/18 

3.29 2017/18 has seen the largest capital investment by the Council for a 
number of years with expenditure at year end at £137.457m.  This equates 
to 95% spend estimated at Q3 and 87% spend estimated at Q2.

3.30 During 2017/18 within Children & Families Services the Council has 
delivered significant capital investment in respect of priority maintenance 
schemes and individual school expansion schemes, focusing on those in 
greatest need.  During the Summer 2017 a total of 56 schools had 
maintenance work completed to ensure they were safe, wind and 
watertight.  Works have completed at Flimby School for a kitchen extension 
and provision of offices and staff rooms in the school house.  Houghton 
school received an extension for two classrooms and works are now 
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completed at Samuel Kings, Alston for the integration of the primary school.

3.31 The Short Break and Respite Care Facility for 11 to 16 year olds has been 
completed at Arnwood House in Carlisle.

3.32 Contractors are on site for the new Campus Whitehaven.  Completion for 
occupation is projected to be December 2018 following severe weather 
delays during the winter months of 17/18

3.33 In October Cabinet awarded the design and build contract for the new 
Sandside Lodge school on the Ulverston Victoria High school site with 
enabling works commenced in February 2018. The main work is planned to 
commence in May 2018.

3.34 Within Health, Care and Community Services works have commenced on 
site at Carlisle and Whitehaven new care homes and are progressing well 
with the timber structures now visible.  Completion of the works is forecast 
in 2018/19.

3.35 With regards to Community Services works at Ambleside Library, to enable 
it to function as a community hub, have completed. Scheme detailed 
design at Barrow Library and Whitehaven Library is nearly complete in 
order to commence the tendering process for both of these sites.

3.36 In relation to the corporate estate works at West Cumbria House in order to 
facilitate the relocation of staff from New Oxford Street offices has been 
completed and works have commenced on the demolition of the Lonsdale 
building in Carlisle.

3.37 With regards to LEP funding works have completed at Currock Bridge and 
Workington Station Hub, with Maryport Station Hub due for completion 
early 2018/19.  In Ulverston work has completed at Quebec Street junction 
and work is due to be completed at Daltongate junction this financial year.  
Work has also completed on the LEP Optimising Connectivity schemes at 
Grasmere and the Glebe.  At Barrow Waterfront works on the development 
platforms have completed along with the junction at Marina village.  In 
Kendal the Burton Road phase 1 cycleway works have completed and 
phase 2 has commenced ahead of schedule.

3.38 With regards to the National Productivity Investment Fund 2017/18 works 
have completed at Mintsfeet, Kendal, Homewood Road, Whitehaven and 
funding contribution completion with Network Rail for the provision of a new 
bridge at the Port of Workington.  All outstanding works are programmed to 
commence early in 2018/19 and will be completed this financial year.

3.39 Across the highway network significant investment has been completed in 
various locations with £4.9m spent on our principal road networks and 
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£19m spent on our non-principle road networks.

3.40 The flood recovery schemes have invested £37.7m across various 
locations.

3.41 Finally, with regards to the fire service work is underway at the new Blue 
Light Hub in Ulverston, with steel work underway and completion due for 
this financial year, 2018/19.. 

Capital Receipts 

3.42 In the original 2017/18 budget, agreed by Council in February 2017, it was 
estimated that £2.000m of general capital receipts would be received 
during the year, contributing to the funding of the Capital Programme. 

3.43 The Council’s efficiency strategy was approved by Cabinet in October 2016 
it included use of capitalisation flexibility. These allow the Council to identify 
specific capital assets that can be sold to provide additional capital receipts 
that can then fund revenue expenditure where it is shown that the 
investment in the up-front revenue costs will generate future ongoing 
revenue savings. For 2017/18 the estimated capital receipts is £2m and 
that has been achieved.

3.44 The capital receipts from sales completed in the year is £4.326m. This is 
£0.326m of additional capital receipts. Cabinet is asked to recommend to 
Council an increase to the Strategic Acquisition Fund scheme of £0.326m 
funded from these additional capital receipts. Cabinet is asked to approve 
delegating the decision to spend the Strategic Acquisition Fund to the 
Director of Economy and Infrastructure in consultation with the Leader, 
Deputy Leader and Portfolio Holder. 

Capital Programme 2018/19

3.45 At the February 2018 meeting Council agreed to include the slippage and 
accelerated spend from 2017/18 into the 2018/19 capital programme. 
Overall for 2017/18 there is a variance against the Council capital budget of 
£24.176m; the £137.457m spend compares to the £161.633m capital 
budget. This variance is made up of £24.377m slippage, £0.496m of 
accelerated spend and an underspend position of £0.295m.

3.46 The inclusion of the above slippage and accelerated spend results in an 
overall County Council capital programme of £159.016m for 2018/19. This 
excludes Accountable Body spend. 
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3.47 Cabinet is asked to approve the inclusion of the Healthy Pupil Capital 
Scheme of £0.368m funded from a specific capital grant. The scheme is 
intended to improve children’s and young people’s physical and mental 
health by improving and increasing availability to facilities for physical 
activity, healthy eating, mental health and wellbeing and medical 
conditions. The grant is for 2018/19 only and Active Cumbria and School 
representatives will be involved on how this is allocated. 

3.48 Cabinet is asked to recommend the following changes to the 2018/19 
Capital Programme to Council for approval in June:
 Increase the Pot Hole Action scheme by £1.618m reflecting additional 

Pot hole Grant received for 2018/19 
 Increase the Strategic Asset Acquisition Fund by £0.326m funded from 

the additional capital receipts achieved in 2017/18 

3.49 Cabinet is asked to recommend the re-profiling of £12.433m into future 
years from the 2018/19 Capital Programme to Council for approval in June.  
These are in the following areas:

£m
Children and Families Services
Basic Need Schemes Approved – Request to re-profile £0.100m to 
2018/19 to meet current programme delivery.

0.100

Inclusive Cumbria – Sandside Lodge – Request to re-profile 
£0.913m as contract has been awarded and works have 
commenced on site this requests reflects the current programme 
delivery profiling of spend.

0.913

QKS/Sandgate Schools (SEN) – Request to re-profile £1.000m as 
currently alternative options are being explored with the schools 
and therefore the project is on hold.  The proposed profiling 
assumes the original scheme does proceed but with delays.

1.000

Inclusion Strategy (see para 3.50) 2.036
Economy and Highways Services
DfT Funded Flood Recovery Scheme – Request to re-profile 
£2.982m to 2019/20 in order to continue to manage the volume of 
schemes improving network functionality and managing supply 
chain capabilities.

2.982

BAE Junction Highways Improvement – Request to re-profile 
£0.431m to reflect anticipated completion of the scheme in Spring 
2019.

0.431

Whitehaven North Shore Access (NPIF/BEC) – Request to re-
profile £0.700m in order to reflect works programmed to commence 
February 2019.

0.700

CNDR Ancillary Schemes – Request to re-profile £0.150m into 
2019/20 as works are due to commence early 2019.

0.150

LEP – South Ulverston – Request to re-profile £0.500m into 
2019/20 as works at North Lonsdale Terrace are unlikely to 
commence until 2019/20.

0.500

Corporate Property Planned Maintenance and Improvement – 
Request to re-profile £1.997m to reflect current demands on this 
budget and to enable another year of funding in 2020/21.

1.997
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Area Planning – Request to re-profile £1.624m as works at Barrow 
Library are due to commence Q3, and scheme changes at 
Whitehaven Library have altered and are being reviewed.

1.624

Total Re-profilings 12.433

3.50 Cabinet is asked to recommend to Council the merger of the already 
approved Inclusive Cumbria – James Rennie scheme (£2.402m) and the 
already approved Alternative Provision scheme (£1.832m) and the already 
improved QKS/ Sandgate scheme (£3.287m) to become an overall 
Inclusion Strategy scheme (£7.521m). This will be used to deliver 
appropriate capital schemes to support delivery of the Inclusion Strategy. 
Further information on the proposed Alternative Provision schemes are 
included in a separate report to Cabinet on today’s agenda. The QKS/ 
Sandgate scheme is continuing to be developed. Due to the need to further 
develop further schemes there is also a request to re-profile £2.036m of 
this scheme from 2018/19 to 2019/20 (£1.036m) and to 2020/21 (£1.000m).

3.51 Cabinet is asked to recommend to Council the inclusion of a new capital 
scheme for the Stage 3 Preliminary Design scheme development for the 
Carlisle Southern Link Road £0.640m. This work is required to be delivered 
between June and December 2018 before the final decision on delivery 
funding. In effect the request is that the Council and City Council cash flow 
the development as if the Outline Business Case submission to the 
Housing Infrastructure Fund is successful this would be repaid from the 
funding provided.  Funding is currently being sought from other partners to 
cash flow the scheme development.  If this is not achieved the £0.640m 
would be funded from the following sources; Carlisle City Council from the 
Garden Village Capacity Fund £0.200m, Capital Programme 2018/19 
CNDR Ancillary Schemes £0.277m and the balance from the Capital 
Programme 2018/19 Infrastructure Deficit Support (IDS) Fund £0.163m. 

3.52 Cabinet is asked to recommend to Council to bring forward accelerated 
spend on the Prioritised Capital Maintenance scheme of £0.360m from 
2019/20 to 2018/19 in respect of installation of sprinklers at Sandside 
school as part of the new build project. It has been confirmed that it is 
proportionate and necessary. Following the advice of the chief fire officer, 
that the benefit of installing sprinklers is related to asset protection rather 
than protection of life, it was agreed that in the case of SEND youngsters 
the increased impact on learning and development that any loss of the 
school and consequent requirement to relocate to temporary 
accommodation would have results in the additional cost of a sprinkler 
system being a proportionate measure. It was acknowledged that our 
SEND youngsters attending dedicated provision display increasingly 
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complex difficulties that increase the importance of continuity of the 
learning environment.

Accountable Bodies

3.53 Accountable Body expenditure does not result in an increase in the value of 
assets owned by the Council, but it is included in this report for 
completeness and to support the Council’s monitoring responsibilities as 
Accountable Body.

3.54 Council approved an Accountable Body capital programme for 2017/18 in 
February 2017 of £2.750m. The Accountable Body programme shows a net 
increase of £3.468m as a result of the Capital Programme 2016/17 
provisional outturn. The Accountable Body programme showed a net 
decrease in Quarter 1 and 2 of £1.300m as a result of accelerated spend of 
£1.000m brought forward from 2018/19 and £2.300m re-profile to future 
years. There have been no further changes to the Accountable Body 
capital programme in quarter 4.

Treasury Management 

3.55 The treasury management function supports the overall objectives and 
priorities of the Council, by the use of effective treasury management 
techniques. The aim is to manage risks and ensure there are sufficient 
cash resources and long-term borrowings to finance the Council’s activities 
and capital investment programme whilst balancing this to the secondary 
objective of trying to minimise the costs of the net interest budget.

3.56 With long term borrowing of £337.2m (£50m increase from December) and 
investments of £128.1m (£78.9m at December) as at 31st March, there is a 
significant net interest cost included in the Council’s budget. Successful 
treasury management reduces the cost of these transactions and helps to 
relieve the pressure on the revenue budget. 

3.57 Annual savings on the net interest budget of £8.070m have been achieved 
in 2017/18. This reported saving is due to:

 The remaining 2017/18 MRP saving of £3.596m (£10.000m less 
£6.404m) has been released as an underspend in Q3.
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 Slippage on the capital programme at the end of 2016/17 resulting in a 
delay in the requirement to charge an element of MRP in 2017/18 
releasing further efficiencies of £0.941m.

 New external borrowing of £50m was taken at the end of March 2018. 
The delay in borrowing has released savings of £3.260m in 2017/18. 
Council has approved this tactical strategy which has been employed 
for a number of years, utilising available internal cash reserves rather 
than incurring borrowing costs. The borrowing has already been agreed 
by Council in part-funding past years’ capital programmes and 
infrastructure investment. Current estimates of internal borrowing 
remaining is c£64.8m. The externalisation of this to borrowing will be 
subject to continuing review.

 It is expected that the Council will undertake further long term 
borrowing in 2018/19 in accordance with the 2018/19 Treasury 
Management Strategy, aiming to take advantage of historically low 
borrowing rates and responding to the reduction in cash balances as a 
result of delivery of the capital programme and in particular, the grant 
funded flood recovery highways schemes.

 Income received from investments is £0.076m less than the 2017/18 
budget due to the low interest rates currently available and reduced 
levels of cash invested;

 Other various items have a further net saving of £0.349m.

3.58 It should be noted that these net underspends are a one-off saving relating 
to 2017/18 only. 

Trust Funds 

3.59 Historically the Council has been asked and appointed to act as a trustee 
for a number of trust funds and legacies. In many instances, as Trustee, 
the Council is responsible for the administration of these charitable trust 
funds without recompense. The funds are not owned by the Council and 
the capital and income from the funds must be applied in accordance with 
the objects of the trusts. 

3.60   The Council must manage and administer the trusts in accordance with 
the rules set out in the governing document and relevant statutory 
provisions (these might apply either in addition to, or sometimes in 
substitution for the rules set out in the governing documents). In the 
absence of a governing document the trust must be administered in 
accordance with the statutory provisions of the Charities Act and Trustees 
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Acts.   

3.61 A review of  Trust Funds has been undertaken and is a significant piece of 
work that is still ongoing. Phase 1 and Phase 2 of the review have 
concentrated on those Trust Funds where there was no evidence of activity 
and are classed as ‘Dormant’. Further work is ongoing in respect of the 
“active” Trust Funds. 

Dormant Funds

3.62 The Council has identified the following dormant unregistered charitable 
trust funds (the Charities) but has been unable to locate any governing 
documents.   

Funds £

BLACKETT-ORD PRIZE FUND 721.66

GILBERT GILKES PRIZE 5,119.96

W GORDON PRIZE 416.43

GEORGE GRACE PRIZE 4,413.41

CHANCE MEMORIAL LIBRARY FUND 2,525.23

CHARLES EDMONDS MEM-WYNDHAM 2,395.59

15,592.28

3.63 In the absence of any governing documentation or other information it can 
be assumed that the funds are to be used for general charitable purposes 
and that Cumbria County Council is trustee of the Charities.  On the basis 
that it would be expedient in the interests of furthering these purposes 
Cabinet is asked to approve the transfer of all the property of the Charities 
(£0.016m) to Cumbria Community Foundation which is itself a registered 
charity with general charitable purposes using the powers conferred on the 
Council under section 268 of the Charities Act 2011.  This power can be 
utilised as none of the Charities has an annual income in excess of 
£10,000 and Cumbria Community Foundation has substantially similar 
purposes. For Trust Funds where there is information about Trustees or 
where there is historical information which requires updating to release the 
funds the following actions are required. 

Henry Charles Howard Memorial Fund 

 This is an unregistered charitable trust established and governed by a 
trust deed dated 25 August 1915.  The object of the charity is “The 
improvement of the standard of agricultural science and practice in 
Cumberland and Westmorland by enabling pupils of the Newton Rigg 
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Farm School to continue their training at a College for Agricultural 
instruction”. The trustees named in the deed are “the Chairman and the 
Clerk of Cumberland County Council” and the “Chairman of the 
Governors of Newton Rigg Farm School”.  Newton Rigg Farm School was 
succeeded by Newton Rigg College which was taken over by Askam 
Bryan College in 2011.Askam Bryan College will take on this Trust.

 It is recommended that in respect of the Henry Charles Howard Memorial 
Fund the Director of Finance (S151 Officer) will provide a letter requested 
by Barclays Bank confirming that the Chief Executive is the current post 
equivalent to the post of Chairman and Clerk of Cumberland County 
Council in order to access the dormant Barclays Bank account. 

 It is recommended that Cabinet authorises the Chief Executive in her 
capacity as continuing trustee of the Henry Charles Howard Memorial 
Fund utilising powers under section 36 Trustee Act 1925:

a) to appoint the Chairman of the Governors of Askam Bryan College 
as trustee;

b) to appoint Cumbria Community Foundation as  her replacement  
trustee  and once this appointment is confirmed  to retire as  
trustee.  

Cumberland and Westmorland Welfare Trust for the Blind 

 This unincorporated charitable trust was formed on 20 October 1970 and 
is governed by a Charity Commission Scheme of the same date.  The 
trust was registered with the charity commission until 02 October 2003; its 
object is the relief of blind and partially sighted residents within Cumbria.
  

 The existence of this trust was brought to the attention of the Council in 
late 2017 by a trustee of Cumbria Community Foundation who became 
aware of a dormant bank account with approximately £0.030m in it and 
understand that the trust has been dormant since the early 1990s. 

 The governing document provides that there should be seven trustees; 
two nominated from Cumbria County Council, one nominated by Carlisle 
City Council and a further four trustees who are co-opted by the three 
nominated trustees. For the County Council it is suggested that the two 
Trustees would be the Chief Executive and Assistant Director – Finance 
(S151 Officer). Cumbria Community Foundation has also been in contact 
with Carlisle City Council to seek its  trustee nomination.

Cumbria Community Foundation is proposing to undertake all the 
necessary administration in order to formally appoint the requisite number 
of trustees and propose a resolution that all the property (assets) of the 
trust are transferred to the Cumbria Community Foundation or another 
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charity with objects to assist the blind or partially sighted in Cumbria 
following which the trust will be wound up.  

It is recommended that Cabinet nominate the Chief Executive and the 
Assistant Director – Finance (S151 Officer) to be  appointed as Cumbria 
County Council’s trustees in order to reactivate the  body of trustees of the 
Cumberland and Westmorland Welfare Trust For The Blind.
 It is recommended that Cabinet approve and accept Cumbria Community 

Foundation’s offer to undertake the necessary legal and administrative 
actions to appoint the trustees,  convene  a meeting of the trustees to vote 
on whether or not to resolve  to transfer the funds to Cumbria Community 
Foundation or another charity with objects to assist the blind or partially 
sighted in Cumbria and the subsequent winding up of the Cumberland 
and Westmorland Welfare Trust for the Blind. 

4 Options Considered and Risks Identified

4.1 Cabinet may decide to make alternative recommendations after taking advice 
from the Assistant Director – Finance (s151 officer).

5 Reasons for the Recommendation / Key Benefits

5.1 In accordance with the Constitution the recommendations have been made to 
Cabinet to enable decisions to be made to enable the preparation of the 
statutory financial statements of the Council.

6 Financial - What Resources will be Required and how will it be Funded?

6.1 The resource and value for money implications are covered throughout this 
report.

7 Legal Aspects – What needs to be considered?

7.1 Cabinet is responsible for the implementation of the budget approved by 
Council.  

7.2 Cabinet is authorised to approve transfers from an earmarked reserve having 
regard to the budget and financial strategies in the Policy Framework and 
provided it is satisfied that any amendment to a revenue budget can be offset 
by additional income, contingencies, earmarked and general reserves in the 
revenue budget.
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7.3 Cabinet is authorised to approve new capital schemes up to £500,000.

7.4 Proposals to reprofile expenditure on approved capital schemes across 
financial years must be referred to full Council.   

LEGAL COMMENTS - Trust Funds

7.5 In respect of the recommendation to transfer all the property of the 
Charites identified in paragraph 3.60 above to the Cumbria Community 
Foundation this can be effected by the Council using the power 
conferred on it by section 268 of the Charities Act 2011 which provides 
that the trustees of a an unincorporated charity with a gross income of 
less than £10,000 may resolve to transfer all the property of that charity 
to another charity with substantially similar purposes.  

7.6 If Cabinet resolves to transfer the property of the Charities to the 
Cumbria Community Foundation before the physical transfer of the 
monies takes place a resolution document will need to be executed by 
the Council and a copy of it sent to the Charity Commission together with 
a statement of the reasons for passing it.  

7.7 In respect of the recommendations concerning the Henry Charles 
Howard Memorial Fund as the trust deed dated 25 August 1915 contains 
no express provisions regarding the appointment and retirement of 
trustees the Council must use the power to replace trustees in section 
36(6) of the Trustee Act 1925.  

Cumberland and Westmorland Welfare Trust for the Blind

7.8 It is a proper decision for Cabinet to nominate the Council’s trustees to 
be appointed in order to reactive the trust.

7.9 Cabinet may agree to the Cumbria Community Foundation undertaking 
the necessary legal and administrative steps to deal with this trust in the 
manner described above. 

7.10 There is a power under section 268 Charities Act 2011 to transfer the 
property of an unincorporated charity to another charity if:

(i). its gross annual income does not exceed £10,000 – this 
requirement appears to be satisfied.  CCF will need to confirm 
the gross annual income; and

(ii). the purpose (or any of the purposes) of the charity to which 
property is to be transferred under the resolution are 
substantially similar to the purpose of the transferor charity.
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Based on the information available to the Council the requirement in (i) 
above appears to be satisfied however the Cumbria Community Foundation 
will need to confirm to the trustees that the gross annual income of the trust 
does not exceed £10,000.  

The purposes of the Cumbria Community Foundation, which is a registered 
charity, are very wide therefore it would have to receive the funds on terms 
which mean they can only be used for the relief of the blind and partially 
sighted residents of Cumbria (a special trust).  

7.11 The resolution to transfer the property of the charity to another charity 
must be passed by a majority of not less than two-thirds of the charity 
trustees who vote on the resolution and if the resolution is passed a copy 
of it must be sent to the Charity Commission together with a statement of 
their reasons for passing it.  A deed of transfer to Cumbria Community 
Foundation will be required which declares the special trust.

8 Council Plan Priority – How do the Proposals Contribute to the Delivery of 
the Council’s Stated Objectives?

8.1 The report links to the strategic planning framework for Cumbria, including 
supporting the delivery of the Council Plan 2018-22 outcomes agreed by 
Council in February 2018, which are:

 People in Cumbria are healthy and safe;

 Places in Cumbria are well connected and thriving; and

 The economy in Cumbria is growing and benefits everyone

8.2 The effective management of financial resources is a requirement for making 
informed decisions when planning and delivering Council services. 

9 What is the Impact of the Decision on Health Inequalities and Equality and 
Diversity Issues?

9.1 Not Applicable

10 Further Information & Background Documents

Appendix 1 – Net Revenue Budget 2017/18 – Movements in Year 
Appendix 2 – Summary of Progress on 2017/18 Savings Propositions
Appendix 3 – Additional Information from Directorates 

Appendix 3 (1) – Children and Families Services 
Appendix 3 (2) – Health Care and Community Services 
Appendix 3 (3) – Economy & Highways Services
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Appendix 3(4) – Fire & Rescue Services
Appendix 3 (5) – Local Committees
Appendix 3 (6) –Resources and Transformation
Appendix 3 (7) – Other Items
Appendix 3 (8) – Accountable bodies

Appendix 4 – Summary of Earmarked Reserves 2017/18
Appendix 5 – Capital Programme 2017/18
Appendix 6 – Trust Funds 
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